
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Mrs D Scambler 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515034 
E-mail address: Dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 16 March 2006 
 

Chief Executive: 
Donna Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 27TH MARCH 2006 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 27th March 2006 commencing at 3.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of Any Interest   

 
  Members of the Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 

interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter. 
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held 
on 9 January 2006. 
 

 4. Audit Commission Items   
 

  a) Use of Resources Audit Score Feedback  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

   Report of Audit Commission (enclosed). 
 

  b) Interim Audit Report  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

   Report of Audit Commission (enclosed). 
 

  c) Opinion Memorandum  (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

   Report of Audit Commission (enclosed). 
 

  d) Performance Management  (Pages 47 - 70) 
 

 



2 

   Report of Audit Commission (enclosed). 
 

  e) Best Value Performance  (Pages 71 - 90) 
 

   Report of Audit Commission (enclosed). 
 

 5. Internal Audit Plan 2006/07  (Pages 91 - 102) 
 

  Report of the Director of Finance (enclosed). 
 

 6. Role and Membership of the Audit Committee  (Pages 103 - 110) 
 

  Report of the Director of Finance (enclosed). 
 

 7. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Audit Committee (Councillor L Lennox (Chair), 

Councillor T McGowan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors K Ball, Mrs P Case, P Goldsworthy, 
G Russell, R Snape and J Wilson) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Director of Finance), Andy 

Armstrong (Assistant Audit Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Trainee Democratic Services 
Officer)for attendance. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

01257 515822 



3 

 
 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 9 January 2006 

CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

9 January 2006 
 

Present: Councillor T McGowan (Vice-Chair) in the Chair and Councillors P Goldsworthy, 
G Russell, R Snape and J Wilson 

 
 

06.AU.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Lennox (Chair) and Ball. 
 

06.AU.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTEREST  
 
No Members declared an interest. 
 

06.AU.03 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
11 July 2005 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

06.AU.04 INTERIM REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES AS AT 9TH DECEMBER 
2005  
 
The Director of Finance submitted an interim report of the work undertaken in respect 
of the Annual Audit Plan during the first, second and third quarters of 2005/06 and 
provided details on further review investigations and other Internal Audit activities 
during the period. 
 
An appendix to the report gave an assessment and rating on the adequacy of the 
controls for each of the systems examined by the Internal Audit Sectio
[...]
es of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the 
Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors and of the 
audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are addressed to members 
or officers. They are prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors 
accept no responsibility to:

 any member or officer in their individual capacity; or 

 any third party.

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, in Braille,  
on tape, or in a language other than English, please call 0845 056 0566. 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 6



Use of Resources Audit Score Feedback Contents  3

Chorley Borough Council 

Contents

Introduction 4

Summary scores for each theme 5

Theme summaries 6

Financial reporting 6

Financial management 7

Financial standing 9

Internal control 10

Value for money 13

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 7



4 Use of Resources Audit Score Feedback Introduction 

Chorley Borough Council 

Introduction
1 The annual use of resources (UoR) assessment evaluates how well councils 

manage and use their financial resources. It is a more stringent test than the 
auditor scored judgements that formed part of the comprehensive performance 
assessment (CPA) framework up until 2004. The scope of the assessment has 
also been widened.

2 The assessment focuses on the importance of having sound and strategic 
financial management to ensure that resources are available to support the 
Council’s priorities and improve services, covering five themes. 

3 Previously, ‘adequate arrangements’ were sufficient to score 3, but under the new 
approach meeting ‘adequate performance’ will score 2. Scoring is based on the 
following scale. 

1 Below minimum requirements – inadequate performance 

2 Only at minimum requirements – adequate performance 

3 Consistently above minimum requirements – performing well 

4 Well above minimum requirements – performing strongly 

4 The overall score for use of resour
[...]
ed to non-
executive directors/members or officers. They are prepared for the sole use of the 
audited body. Auditors accept no responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party.  

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, in Braille,  
on tape, or in a language other than English, please call 0845 056 0566. 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 22



Interim Audit Report Contents 3

Chorley Borough Council 

Contents

Summary report 4

Introduction 4

Audit approach 4

Main conclusions 5

Detailed report 6

Core process review 6

Financial aspects of corporate governance 8

Internal Audit 11

Appendix 1 – Action plan 12

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 23



4 Interim Audit Report Summary report 

Chorley Borough Council 

Summary report 

Introduction

1 Our Audit and Inspection plan for 2004/05 outlined the work we would be carrying 
out to meet our Code of Audit Practice responsibilities, which includes a review of 
financial core processes and aspects of corporate governance. We have also 
included findings from our review of Internal Audit, carried out as part of the 
2005/06 audit.

2 Our findings are reported on an exception basis and we have only included the 
issues where we feel the Council should consider strengthening its 
arrangements.

Audit approach 

Accounts

3 We have reviewed the Council's core processes, which include: 

 the main accounting system (MAS); 

 budgetary control procedures; and 

 final accounts closedown procedures. 

Financial aspects of corporate governance 

4 We have assessed whether the Council has adequate arrangements to: 

 ensure financial standing is soundly based; 

 ensure systems of internal financial control are both adequate and effective; 

 maintain proper standards of financial conduct and to prevent and detect 
fraud and corruption; and

 ensure the legality of transactions. 

Internal Audit 

5 Our review assessed the
[...]
mmary report 4

Introduction 4

Background 4

Main conclusions 5

Detailed report 6

Opinion audit findings 6

Other opinion related issues 7

Disclosure requirements 8

Acknowledgements 8

Appendix 1 – Action plan 9

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 39



4 Opinion Memorandum  Summary report 

Chorley Borough Council 

Summary report 

Introduction

1 Our responsibility, as the Council’s external auditors, is to form an independent 
view on the accounts and issue our opinion as to whether they present fairly the 
financial position of the Council.

2 We plan the audit in accordance with the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit 
Practice in order to obtain reasonable assurance that the accounts are free from 
material misstatement, whether from fraud or other irregularity or error. We also 
provide assurance that the accounts comply with statutory and other proper 
accounting practices. 

3 The purpose of this report is to summarise the matters arising from the audit of 
the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 2005. 

Background

4 SAS 610 requires auditors to report to those charged with governance, as distinct 
from management, certain matters before they can give an opinion on the 
financial statements. 

5 Auditors should communicate to those charged with governance: 

 expected modifications to the auditors' report; 

 unadjusted misstatements; 

 material weaknesses in the accounting and internal control systems identified 
during the audit; 

 their views about the qualitative aspects of the entity's accounting practices 
and financial reporting; and 

 matters specifically required by other Auditing Standards to be communicated 
to those charged with governance; and on any other relevant matters relating 
to the audit. 

6 We agreed with the Council that, the communications required by SAS 610 in 
advance of issuing our report on the annual financial statements of the Council 
was not required as: 

 all non-trifling and material errors identified during the
[...]
s outweighed 
strengths. However, key strengths that were identified included frameworks for 
service planning, effective responses to under-performance in some areas, and 
published service standards for some services. 

3 Over the last 12 months, the Authority has demonstrated a positive response to 
CPA. The performance management issues identified as needing further 
development have been incorporated into the corporate improvement plan (CIP) 
and action is now being taken to address them.

Audit approach

4 Our work was designed to support the Authority as it further develops its 
performance management arrangements. In carrying out the review, we have 
probed specific improvement areas identified in the CIP and sought to assess the 
progress and impact that has been achieved. 

5 In carrying out our work, we have reviewed key strategies and plans as well as 
current performance management guidance, templates and unit business plans 
for 2004/05 and 2005/06. We have also undertaken a number of ‘one-to-one’ 
interviews with lead directors and service managers in Corporate Policy, Housing, 
Finance and Leisure and Cultural Services and facilitated two staff focus groups 
in order to:

 identify levers and any potential barriers to the adoption of good practice in 
performance management using the Performance Management, 
Measurement and Information good practice (PMMI) self-assessment/ 
checklists developed by the IDeA and the Audit Commission; 

 assess the level of understanding and awareness of performance 
management amongst a cross section of managers and staff; 

 assess whether there is scope to improve action planning at community, 
corporate and service plan levels, including how effectively audit and 
inspection recommendations have/are being implemented; and 

 look at how services are using performance information to measure, monitor 
and report performance.

Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 50



Performance Management Summary report  5

Chorley Borough Council 

Overall findings and conclusions 

6 The Authority is continuing to take positive steps to strengthen arrangements for 
effective management, measurement and monitoring of performance. Current 
initiatives and future plans focus on the right areas in that they are aimed directly 
at identified weakness. Initiatives are generally supported by detailed action plans 
setting out clear priorities, target dates for delivery, responsible officers and 
anticipated outcomes.  

7 The need for change has already been recognised in the CIP and resources are 
being made available to support the delivery of the identified improvements. The 
‘Performance Plus’ software, once fully implemented, should help to improve the 
way the Authority measures, monitors and reports on its performance against key 
corporate and service level priorities and objectives.

8 If the Authority is to achieve the change in culture and process that it desires, a 
number of areas need further development, as outlined below. 

 Clear vision. Senior managers and leading members are now focusing more 
clearly on corporate priorities as the basis for decisions and resource 
allocation. Significant investment has been diverted into priority areas. 
However, some staff are unclear about what the Council’s vision, key 
priorities and objectives actually mean in practice and how community 
aspirations are being met. 

 A new community strategy has been developed by the Chorley LSP to act as 
an overarching framework for corporate, service and theme-specific plans for 
the Council and its other partner bodies and agencies in the LSP. The Council 
is now actively engaged in reviewing its existing corporate priorities in order to 
implement the principal elements of the new strategy so far as they can be 
addressed by the Council through the exercise of its functions. It is 
considering which elements of the strategy it will be responsible for delivering 
(either alone or in partnership) and how delivery o
[...]
 to address the issues raised by 
managers and staff during the course of this review; and 

more clearly communicate performance against the Council’s 
priorities and objectives to managers and staff.

Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 53



8 Performance Management Summary report 

Chorley Borough Council 

Recommendations

R4 Further strengthen service and financial planning processes by: 

making clearer links between corporate priorities, individual service 
objectives and PIs/targets within and between unit business plans;  

ensuring that unit business plans consistently identify the resources 
required to deliver key tasks; and 

defining key tasks using ‘SMART’ principles, including target dates 
and clear identification of how services will be improved by 
delivering the identified actions. 

R5 Continue to develop a mix of performance indicators that weight the 
balance of importance to those PIs that contribute to the delivery of the 
corporate priorities, and set targets consistently to drive continuous 
service improvement. 

R6 Improve the quality of commentary within quarterly performance updates 
to cover progress, slippage and reasons for under-performance.

R7 Explore ways to improve take-up of the Member Development and 
Leadership Programme and remind members of the importance of 
completing the Member Development Questionnaire. 

The way forward 

11 The new corporate strategy has six strategic objectives, five of which mirror the 
community strategy priorities. In moving to a new corporate strategy, the Council 
has addressed in part some of the recommendations The Council’s sixth strategic 
objective is to ensure it is a performing organisation, and a key project for 
2006/07 will be to embed effective performance and risk management. This 
project will result in a strategy and action plan and the recommendations 
contained within this report will be integrated by June 2006. 

Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 54



Performance Management Detailed report  9

[...]
f best value; and 

 the data quality of performance information. 

Background

2 Best value, along with the comprehensive performance assessment (CPA), forms 
an integral part of the Government’s programme for the modernisation of local 
government. Both initiatives are inter-linked and provide a framework within which 
councils can seek to improve local service standards and performance.

3 Accurate performance information is the cornerstone for securing improvements 
in performance. This can only be achieved through the development of robust 
systems of information production and reporting. 

Audit approach 

Best value performance plan 

4 Our review of your BVPP includes an assessment of: 

 BVPP compliance with statutory requirements in respect of preparation and 
publication; and 

 Inclusion of all specified performance information in the BVPP. 

Performance indicator data quality 

5 We have reviewed arrangements in place to ensure the data quality of 
performance information, including work undertaken by Internal Audit, focusing 
on best value performance indicators (BVPIs). To confirm the adequacy of these 
arrangements, we have used a risk-based approach to test: 

 the accuracy of performance information; 

 compliance with standard BVPI definitions; and 

 the adequacy of the audit trail and supporting evidence. 

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 74



Best Value Performance Plan and Indicators Report Summary report  5

Chorley Borough Council 

Main conclusions 

6 The Council’s BVPP complied with statutory guidance. We have not identified any 
matters to report to the Council and have no recommendations to make on 
procedures in relation to the plan in our statutory report, which is attached at 
Appendix 2.

7 The quality assurance arrangements on performance data quality is under 
developed as reflected in 40 per cent of 2005/06 BVPIs being inaccurate, with 
reservations placed on 5 out of 48 BVPIs. Guidance is available to staff on 
intranet, but a more proactive and standardised approach is required given the 
number of errors identified by external and Internal Audit.  

8 Improvements in the quality assurance framework would allow the Audit 
Commission to reduce its future level of testing and related fee by placing greater 
reliance on the Council’s own arrangements.

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 75



6 Best Value Performance Plan and Indicators Report Detailed report 

Chorley Borough Council 

Detailed report 

Best value performance plan 

9 The BVPP complied with statutory guidance in all significant areas, although we 
identified several minor areas of non-compliance. 

10 Table 1 summarises those areas of non-compliance, together with several other 
issues.

Table 1 BVPP compliance 

The BVPP complied with statutory guidance in all significant areas 

Area Issue 

Compliance

Omission of targets Targets for 2005/06 to 2007/08 had not 
been set for BV203. 

Other

Misstatement of 2004/05 outturn 2004/05 outturn for the following BVPIs 
was either misstated or could not be 
verified:

BVPI 156, 183b, 184a, 185, 203, 76c, 
199 and 205. 

Misstatement of 2004/05 targets 2004/05 targets did not agree to last 
year's BVPP for six BVPIs subject to 
audit.

However, with the exception of BV157, 
notes have been included in the BVPP 
to explain the reason for the variance. 

Inconsistency of information We identified inconsistencies between 
BVPI information in sections two and 
four of the BVPP. 

Source: Audit Commission 

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 76



Best Value Performance Plan and Indicators Report Detailed report  7

Chorley Borough Council 

Performance indicator data quality 

Assessment of BVPI accuracy and compliance with standard 
definitions

11 We have used a risk-based approach to select a sample of BVPIs to test: 

 the accuracy of performance information; 

 compliance with standard BVPI definitions; and 

 the adequacy of the audit trail and supporting evidence. 

12 Table 2 summarises the results 
[...]
 is periodically reviewed and updated. 

 
 
THE CHANGING ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
29. Consistent with the changing role of the audit function, the latest guidance on Audit 

Committees have also “raised the bar” in terms of their expected role and jurisdiction. The 
latest guidance stresses that they have a key role to play in monitoring the organisation’s 
overall governance arrangements, including risk management and performance and 
holding the executive to account on these matters. CIPFA have produced a new model 
terms of reference to reflect this. 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 94



30. This was endorsed by the Audit Commission in their recent Use of Resources report. The 
Commission recommended the Council to “extend the Audit Committee’s terms of 
reference to more clearly specify its risk and governance remit and to support this with 
more awareness training”. The Commission also recommended that the Audit Committee 
should be “independent of both the Executive and Scrutiny functions”. 

 
31. There are therefore important issues to be resolved regarding the Audit Committee’s 

remit, composition, membership, training and reporting lines. These issues are 
explored more fully in a separate report on the Role & Membership of the Audit 
Committee (also on this agenda). 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
32. Not applicable to this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
33. That the Audit Committee approves the 2006/07 Internal Audit Plan and recommends its 

adoption by the Executive Cabinet. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
(If the recommendation is accepted) 
 
34. To ensure that the Council has in place an adequate and effective internal audit of its 

system of governance, risk management and internal control in accordance with best 
practice and professional standards. 

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
35. None 
 

 
GARY HALL 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Accounts & 
[...]
ittees.     

 
2. To put forward proposals to address recommendations made by the Audit Commission in 

the Use of Resources assessment, regarding the Audit Committee’s remit and 
relationship with the Executive and Scrutiny functions.   

 
3. To recommend the Council’s adoption of the new CIPFA model Terms of Reference for 

Audit Committees.    
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. The latest guidance on audit committees and the Audit Commission’s corresponding 

recommendations have “raised the bar” in terms of the expected role and jurisdiction of 
the Council’s Audit Committee. The Committee now has a key role to play in monitoring 
the organisation’s overall governance arrangements, including risk management and 
performance and holding the Executive to account on these matters. 

  
5. The role of the Audit Committee is therefore of central importance to ensuring that the 

Council is a performing organisation. 
 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
6. The issues raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy 3 Information 3 
Reputation 3 Regulatory/Legal 3 
Financial 3 Operational  

People  Other  

 
7. The establishment of effective monitoring arrangements for governance, performance, 

risk and internal control matters is key to the effective management of the Council as a 
whole and is now of central importance in CPA terms. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 103



BACKGROUND 
 
8. The Council’s Audit Committee has been in place since 2002 and has operated in 

accordance with the terms of reference shown at Appendix 1. These terms of reference 
were formally approved and were aimed to ensure compliance with the Audit Commission 
guidance “Called to Account” – The Role of Audit Committees in Local Government”. The 
Committee’s remit has largely covered the monitoring of audit workload and quality (both 
internal and external).  

 
9. Although the Committee has operated very effectively in this regard, t
[...]
 fulfil 
their role.  

Partly 
compliant. 
 
 
 

General training was provided 
when the Committee was 
established in 2002 but this 
has not been repeated for new 
members and does not cover 
the roles and responsibilities 
now expected. 
 

The newly constituted Audit 
Committee should be 
appraised of the new terms of 
reference and training provided 
on the Committee’s wider 
governance, risk and control 
remit. 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 107



CONCLUSIONS 

 
15. The Audit Committee has operated very effectively under its original terms of reference. 

However the new CIPFA Guidance stresses that the Committee now has a key role to 
play in monitoring the organisation’s overall governance arrangements, including risk 
management and performance and holding the Executive to account on these matters. 
It has a particularly important role in tracking the implementation of recommendations 
made by external and internal audit in these areas.  

 
16. This was recently endorsed by the Audit Commission in their Use of Resources report, 

whereby the Commission recommended the Council to “extend the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference to more clearly specify its risk and governance remit and to support 
this with more awareness training”. The Commission also recommended that the Audit 
Committee should be “independent of both the Executive and Scrutiny functions” 

 
17. There are therefore important issues to be resolved regarding the Audit Committee’s 

remit, composition, membership, training and reporting lines. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
18. That the Audit Committee remit, composition, membership, training and reporting issues 

identified above be addressed, by: 
 

(a) Adopting the new CIPFA model Terms of Reference for Audit Committees; 

 

(b) Aligning the respective Terms of Reference of the Audit and O&S Committees to 
provide greater clarity of remit and avoidance of overlap; 

 

(c) Implementing the actions necessary to ensure compliance with t

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 27 March 2006 

CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Present: Councillor L Lennox (Chair), and Councillors K Ball, Mrs P Case, P Goldsworthy, 
G Russell and R Snape 
 
Also in attendance: Gareth Kelly (Audit Commission) and Mike Thomas (Audit Commission) 
 

 
 

06.AU.06 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No Apologies for absence were received. 
 

06.AU.07 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

06.AU.08 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee on 9 
January 2006 be confirmed as a correct record when Councillor Mrs Case was 
added to the Apologies of absence for signing by the Chair. 
 

06.AU.09 USE OF RESOURCES AUDIT SCORE FEEDBACK  
 
The Audit Commission submitted a report on the annual use of resources assessment 
which evaluates how well councils manage and use their financial resources. It is a 
more stringent test than the auditor scored judgements that formed part of the 
comprehensive performance assessment framework up until 2004. The scope of the 
assessment has been widened 
 
The assessment focuses on the importance of having sound and strategic financial 
management to ensure that resources are available to support the Council’s priorities 
and improve services, covering five themes: 
 

• Financial Reporting 

• Financial Management 

• Financial Standing 

• Internal Control 

• Value for Money 
 
Previously, ‘adequate arrangements’ were sufficient to score 3, but under the new 
approach meeting ‘adequate performance’ will score 2. 
 
For the year 2005/2006 the Authority overall score for use of resources was a 3. 
Chorley Borough Council is performing well on its use of resources. 
 
This is the first time that the Authority has been assessed against this framework. It 
was identified that an Ethical Governance Culture needs to be implemented across 
the Authority This will be an annual test and it is expected that next time the test will 
be much harder. However some of the recommendations made by the Audit 
Commission have already been addressed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

06.AU.10 INTERIM AUDIT REPORT  



Audit Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 27 March 2006 

 
The Audit Commission submitted an interim report on the work undertaken as part of 
the Audit and Inspection plan for 2004/05. The work had been carried out to meet the 
Code of Audit Practice responsibilities, which included a review of financial core 
processes and aspects of corporate governance and findings fro their review of 
Internal Audit carried out as part of the 2005/06 audit. 
 
Findings were reported on an exception basis and only included the issues where they 
felt that the Council should consider strengthening its arrangements. 
 
Their approach concentrated on three main aspects of Accounts, Financial aspects of 
corporate governance and Internal Audit and no significant issues arose from the 
three interim audit review areas. There were some processes identified that could be 
done better but no major concerns. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

06.AU.11 OPINION MEMORANDUM  
 
The Audit Commission submitted an Opinion Memorandum summarising the matters 
arising from the audit of the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 2005. 
They gave the Authority an unqualified opinion, this is good news and some of the 
recommendations to improve have already been implemented. 
 
The Audit Commission, as the Council’s external auditors, have a responsibility to 
form an independent view on the accounts and issue an opinion as to whether they 
present fairly the financial position of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

06.AU.12 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Audit Commission submitted a report of their findings relating to Performance 
Management within the Authority. 
 
In 2004, the Authority’s comprehensive performance assessment (CPA) found that on 
balance performance management weaknesses outweighed strengths. Over the past 
12 months, the Authority has demonstrated a positive response to CPA. The 
performance management issues identified as needing further development have 
been incorporated into the corporate improvement plan (CIP) and action is now being 
taken to address them. 
 
The Authority is continuing to take positive steps to strengthen arrangements for 
effective management, measurement and monitoring of performance. Current 
initiatives and future plans focus on the right areas in that they are aimed directly at 
identified weaknesses. Initiatives are generally supported by detailed action plans 
setting out clear priorities, target dates for deliveries, responsible officers and 
anticipated outcomes. 
 
A number of recommendations have been made for the Authority to consider. The 
new corporate strategy has six strategic objectives, five of which mirror the community 
strategy priorities. In moving to a new corporate strategy, the Council will address in 
part some of the recommendations. The Council’s sixth strategic objective is to ensure 
it is a performing organisation, and a key project for 2006/07 will be to embed effective 
performance and risk management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

06.AU.13 BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE  



Audit Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 27 March 2006 

 
The Audit Commission submitted a report on the Audit and Inspection Plan outlining 
the work that they propose to undertake in 2005/06. The new Code of Audit Practice 
provides a clearer focus of audit effort on overall financial and performance 
management arrangements. 
 
The Council’s Best Value Performance Plan complied with statutory guidance. The 
Audit Commission could not identified any matters to report to the Authority and have 
no recommendations to make on procedures in relation to the plan or statutory report. 
 
The quality assurance arrangements on performance data is under developed as 
reflected in 40 per cent of 2005/06 Best Value Performance Indicators  (BVPI) being 
inaccurate, with reservations placed on 5 out of 48 BVPIs. Guidance is available to 
staff on the intranet, but a more proactive and standardised approach is required 
given the number of errors identified by external and Internal Audit. 
 
Improvements in the quality assurance framework would allow the Audit Commission 
to reduce its future level of testing and related fee by placing greater reliance on the 
Council’s own arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

06.AU.14 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2006/07  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report on the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2006/07 and the priority areas to be reviewed during the new financial year. 
 
The Audit Plan is structured into five sections: 
 

• Corporate Governance 

• Risk Management 

• Business Critical Systems 

• Financial Management 

• Contingency 
 
And is required to ensure that the Council has in place an adequate and effective 
internal audit of its system of governance, risk management and internal control in 
accordance with best practice and professional standards. 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2006/07 Internal Audit Plan is approved and submitted to 
the Executive Cabinet for adoption. 
 

06.AU.15 ROLE AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report on proposals to address the 
recommendations made by the Audit Commission in the Use of Resources 
assessment, regarding the Audit Committee’s remit and relationship with the 
Executive and Scrutiny functions and to recommend the Council’s adoption of the new 
CIPFA model Terms of Reference for Audit Committees. 
 
The report indicated that the Audit Committee has operated very effectively under its 
original terms of reference, but the new CIPFA Guidance stresses that the Committee 
now has a key role to play in monitoring the organisation’s overall governance 
arrangements, including risk management and performance and holding the Executive 
to account on these matters. It has a particularly important role in tracking the 
implementation of recommendations made by external and internal audit in these 
areas.  
 



Audit Committee 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 27 March 2006 

This was recently endorsed by the Audit Commission in their Use of Resources report, 
whereby the Commission recommended the Council to “extend the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference to more clearly specify its risk and governance remit and to support 
this with more awareness training”. The Commission also recommended that the Audit 
Committee should be “independent of both Executive and Scrutiny functions” 
 
RESOLVED – 1. That the new CIPFA model Terms of Reference of the 

Audit Committees be adopted. 
2. That the terms of reference of the Audit Committee and 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be aligned to provide 
greater clarity of remit and avoidance of overlap. 

3. That the actions necessary to ensure compliance with the 
new CIPFA Guidance on Audit Committees are 
implemented. 

4. That the Audit Commission be consulted to determine 
what flexibilities may exist in terms of Audit Committee 
composition and membership and the Director of Finance 
be requested to submit a report to the Annual Council 
meeting for consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


